
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
June 29, 2021 
 
VIA EMAIL 
 
Honorable Charles W. Johnson  
Supreme Court Rules Committee  
c/o Clerk of the Supreme Court  
Temple of Justice 
PO Box 40929 
Olympia, WA  98504-0929 
 
RE:  Comment on Proposed Amendments to CRLJ 17, CRLJ 56, CRLJ 
60, and ER 413 
 
Dear Justice Johnson and Members of the Rules Committee: 
 
On behalf of the District and Municipal Court Judges’ Association 
(DMCJA), I am writing in support of the WSBA Court Rules and 
Procedures Committee’s proposals to amend CRLJ 17, CRLJ 56, 
CRLJ 60, and ER 413. The proposals offer clarity of language or 
process that will be beneficial for courts of limited jurisdiction and the 
attorneys and parties who come before them. For these reasons, the 
DMCJA supports the amendments proposed for CRLJ 17, CRLJ 56, 
CRLJ 60, and ER 413 and encourages you to adopt them.  
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Judge Charles D. Short 
DMCJA President 
 
cc: Judge Jeffrey Goodwin, DMCJA Rules Chair 
 Ms. J Benway, DMCJA Rules Staff 
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From: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK
To: Linford, Tera
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From: Dugas, Tracy 
Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2021 4:53 PM
To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK <SUPREME@COURTS.WA.GOV>
Cc: 'Charles D Short' <cshort@co.okanogan.wa.us>; 'jeffrey.goodwin@snoco.org'
<jeffrey.goodwin@snoco.org>; Benway, Jennifer <Jennifer.Benway@courts.wa.gov>; Oyler,
Stephanie <Stephanie.oyler@courts.wa.gov>
Subject: Draft Rule Comment Letter re CRLJ 17, CRLJ 56, CRLJ 60 & ER 413
 
Greetings,
 
Please see the attached letter intended as a comment on the proposed amendments to CRLJ 17,
CRLJ 56, CRLJ 60 and ER 413, sent on behalf of Judge Charles D. Short, DMCJA President.

Thank you,
 
Tracy Dugas | Court Program Specialist
ASD – Office of Judicial & Legislative Relations
Administrative Office of the Courts
PO Box 41170 | Olympia WA 98504-1170
(360) 704-1950 | tracy.dugas@courts.wa.gov
In response to COVID-19 I am working from home and available by phone, Skype & email.
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